

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

PEOPLE OF STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

Ct App No. 295275
Cir Ct Case No. 08-11574-AR

ALAN N. TAYLOR,

Defendant-Appellant.

Dennis C. Kolenda, Esq.
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Suite 1000
200 Ottawa Avenue, NW
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
(616) 458-1300

William A. Forsyth, Esq.
Kent County Prosecuting Attorney
Timothy K. McMorrow
Chief Appellate Attorney
82 Ionia, NW, Suite 450
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 632-6710

Patrick J. Wright, Esq. (P54052)
Mackinac Center Legal Foundation
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Mackinac Center for Public Policy
140 West Main Street
P.O. Box 568
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900

Brief of Amicus Curiae
Mackinac Center for Public Policy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Legal Precedent and the <i>Mens Rea</i> Presumption	3
A. Standard of Review	3
B. Intent Crimes and Strict-Liability Crimes.....	3
II. <i>Mens Rea</i> Is Required in the Instant Case.....	5
A. Standard of Review	5
B. The Wetland Statute	5
1. Common-law crime	6
2. Intent of the Legislature	7
a. Legislative history and title.....	7
b. Guidance to interpretation provided by other statutes	9
c. Severity of potential punishment	12
d. Severity of damage to public	13
e. Difficulty in ascertaining the true facts.....	13
f. Difficulty encountered by prosecutors in proving mental state	13
g. Michigan public-welfare cases.....	14
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Flores-Figueora v US, 129 SCt 1886 (2009)..... 9

Morissette v United States, 342 US 246 (1952)..... 3, 14

People v Adams, 262 Mich App 89 (2004) 16

People v Jensen, 231 Mich App 439 (1998) 15, 16

People v Nasir, 255 Mich App 38 (2003) 14, 16

People v Perez, 469 Mich 415 (2003) 3, 5

People v Quinn, 440 Mich 178 (1992)..... 4, 5, 14, 15

People v Schumacher, 276 Mich App 165 (2007) 17, 18

People v Tombs, 472 Mich 446 (2005) 4, 16, 17

People v Trotter, 209 Mich App 244 (1995) 15

Staples v United States, 511 US 600 (1994) 9, 10, 12

United States v Ahmad, 101 F3d 386 (5th Cir 1996) 9, 10

United States v Hanousek, 176 F3d 1116 (9th Cir 1999) 11

United States v Weitzenhoff, 35 F3d 1275 (9th Cir 1993) as amended
on denial of rehearing en banc (9th Cir 1994) 10, 11

STATUTES

1961 PA 240 6

1966 PA 345 6

1979 PA 203 6, 7

1994 PA 451 6

1995 PA 59 6

MCL 280.701-718..... 6

MCL 280.701-722..... 6

MCL 281.901-930..... 6

MCL 324.16902(1)..... 17, 18

MCL 324.30304..... passim

MCL 324.30316..... 5, 6

MCL 750.227c 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

House Legislative Analysis Section, Second Analysis of Senate Bill 3
 (January 17, 1980) 7, 8

RULES

MCR 7.212(H)(1)..... 2
